 International Journal of
Molecular Sciences
Article
Baicalein Rescues Delayed Cooling via Preservation
of Akt Activation and Akt-Mediated
Phospholamban Phosphorylation
Zuohui Shao 1, Sy-Jou Chen 1,2, Xiangdong Zhu 1, Chunpei Lee 1, Hsien-Hao Huang 1,3,
Angelo Meliton 4, Changqing Li 1, Terry L. Vanden Hoek 1,* and Jing Li 1,*

benefits in the context of delayed cooling.
2. Results
Two mouse cardiomyocyte models of I/R (longer ischemic time, 90 min) [11] and stunning (shorter
ischemic time, 30 min) [22] were used in this study. The I/R model was used to evaluate the cell
viability, while the stunning model was used to assess the contractility alteration (no significant cell death
occurs). Details of the protocols and experimental groups are described in Materials and Methods 4.3
(Figure 1). In brief, the experiment groups included: (1) I/R; (2) I/R + intraischemic cooling (I/R + IC);
(3) I/R + delayed cooling R5 (DC-R5); (4) I/R + delayed cooling R10 (DC-R10); (5) I/R + delayed
cooling R15 (DC-R15); (6) I/R + delayed cooling R20 (I/R + DC-R20); (7) I/R + DC-R20/baicalein (BC);
(8) DC-R20/BC-C; (9) I/R + BC alone; (10) I/R + IC/BC; (11) DC-R20/BC + API-2 (an Akt inhibitor).
2.1. Delayed Cooling-Diminished Effects of Intraischemic Cooling on Cell Death and ROS Generation
To determine the window of intraischemic cooling protection, we examined the following
treatment groups: (1) I/R; (2) I/R + IC; (3) I/R + DC-R5; (4) I/R + DC-R10; (5) I/R + DC-R15; (6) I/R
+ DC-R20. I/R alone resulted in a significant cell death at reperfusion 180 min (R180), which was
reduced by IC (32 ◦C) (41.8 ± 2.8% vs. 25.4 ± 2.6% in IC, p < 0.01). Cell death was decreased even
when cooling was delayed, and started at 5 (DC-R5, 27.3 ± 2.0% vs. 41.8 ± 2.8%, p < 0.01), 10 (DC-R10,
28.7 ± 0.9% vs. 41.8 ± 2.8%, p < 0.01), and 15 min (DC-R15, 34.1 ± 2.3% vs. 41.8 ± 2.8%, p < 0.05) of
reperfusion, as shown in Figure 2A, respectively. However, when cooling was delayed further and
started at 20 min of reperfusion, it failed to reduce cell death (44.3 ± 3.7% vs. 41.8 ± 2.8%, p = NS,
not significant) (Figure 2A). Next, ROS generation was measured by carboxy-dichlorofluorescein
(DCF) at R90 in these protocols and presented in Figure 2B. I/R triggered a striking increase in ROS
production (13.4 ± 1.5 arbitrary units (a.u.) vs. 1.0 ± 0% in Eq, p < 0.01). Compared to I/R alone,
ROS generation was markedly decreased by IC (13.4 ± 1.5 a.u. vs. 7.5 ± 0.6 a.u. in IC, p < 0.01).
Cooling did not lower ROS production as much as IC when it was initiated later (8.4 ± 1.3 a.u. in
Int. J. Mol. Sci. 2018, 19, 973 3 of 13
DC-R5; 8.6 ± 0.9 a.u. in DC-R10; 10.6 ± 0.6 a.u. in DC-R15, p < 0.05). The cooling effect on reducing
ROS generation was diminished when it started at 20 min of reperfusion (12.6 ± 0.8 a.u. in DC-R20
vs. 13.4 ± 1.5 a.u. in I/R alone, p = NS). These results suggest that the timing of cooling is a critical
determinant of its cardioprotection: the earlier that cooling is initiated, the less cardiomyocyte death
occurs. Furthermore, cooling protection is related to its ability to reduce ROS generation. Based on
these results, the DC-R20 protocol was chosen in subsequent studies and DC-R20 was referred to

performed on the culture day 5–7. 2-deoxy-glucose, trypsin inhibitor, bovine serum albumin, laminin,
penicillin, and vitamin B12 were purchased from Sigma Chemical Co. (St. Louis, MO, USA).
4.3. Cooling Protocol in I/R and Stunning Models
A mouse cardiomyocyte I/R model and stunning model were used to study the cell viability and
contractile alteration, respectively. In the I/R model, cardiomyocytes were equilibrated for 30 min
and subjected to 90 min simulated ischemia followed by 180 min reperfusion. In the stunning model,
cardiomyocytes were equilibrated for 30 min and subjected to 30 min simulated ischemia followed
by 90 min reperfusion. Experiment groups included: (1) I/R, 90 min simulated ischemia followed
by 180 min reperfusion. Cells were equilibrated 30 min (Eq prior to the ischemic insult; (2) I/R
+ Intraischemic cooling (I/R + IC). Cooling (32 ◦C) was initialed at the last 20 min ischemia and
continued into 60 min reperfusion for a total of 80 min. Cells were then rewarmed to 37 ◦C; (3) I/R +
Delayed cooling R5 (DC-R5). Cooling was delayed and initiated at 5 min reperfusion for a total 80 min;
(4) I/R + Delayed cooling R10 (DC-R10). Cooling was delayed and initiated at 10 min reperfusion for
a total 80 min; (5) I/R + Delayed cooling R15 (DC-R15). Cooling was delayed and initiated at 15 min
reperfusion for a total 80 min; (6) I/R + Delayed cooling R20 (I/R + DC-R20). Cooling was delayed
and initiated at 20 min reperfusion for a total 80 min; (7) I/R + DC-R20/BC. Cooling was delayed
and initiated at 20 min reperfusion for a total 80 min. Baicalein (BC, 25 µM) was administrated at the
start of reperfusion; (8) DC-R20/BC-C. Cooling was delayed and initiated at 20 min reperfusion for
a total 80 min. Baicalein was administrated at the start of cooling; (9) I/R + BC alone. Baicalein was
administrated at reperfusion; (10) I/R + IC/BC. Cooling was initiated at the last 20 min ischemia and
continued into 60 min reperfusion for a total of 80 min, as in group 2. Baicalein was administrated at
the start of reperfusion; (11) DC-R20/BC + API-2. Cells were preincubated with API-2 (10 µM) for 1 h